Niketan Building, Ground Floor, Opposite Patkar College, S.V. Road, 
Goregaon (West), Mumbai - 400 062 represented through its directors (1) Vishal 

1) Description of the Property 

+91 98330 70474 

ALL THAT pieces or parcels of land bearing Plot No. 143/3/B, CTS No. 
831/3, Survey No. 143 admeasuring 2871 (Two Thousand Eight Hundred 

and Seventy One) square meters equivalent to 3434 (Three Thousand Four 
Hundred and Thirty Four) square yards or thereabouts, lying and being at 
Vllage Ambivali, Taluka Andheri, Mumbai Suburban District situated at 
Ratan Nagar, Four Bungalows, Andheri (West), Mumbai- 400053 and 
within the registration District and Sub-District of Mumbai Suburban

[...]

Prior to 1978, one Indo Saigon Agency ("Indo Saigon"), having its registered 
address at Flat No. h, geh Floor, B Block, Sky Scraper, Bhulabhai Desai Road, 
Mumbai - 400026 was the owner of Plot No. 143/3/B, bearing CTS No. 831/3, 

bearing Survey No. 143 admeasuring 2871 (Two Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Seventy One) square meters equivalent to 3434 (Three Thousand Four 

Hundred and Thirty Four) square yards or thereabouts; 

Indo Saigon submitted its plans for construction of buildings to Municipal 

Corporation of Greater Mumbai ("MCGM). In accordance with the plans 

sanctioned by the MCGM, bearing Serial No. CE/5121/BS/II/ AK dated June

[...]

out of the total area of the Land admeasuring 2871 (Two Thousand Eight 

Hundred and Seventy One) square meters together with the Building thereon 

("Conveyance I". The Conveyance further sets out that Indo Saigon had 

agreed to convey the remaining area admeasuring 907.92 (Nine Hundred and 

Seven Point Nine Two) square meters of the Land subject to the receipt of a no 

objection from the concerned authority; 

Subsequently, in exercise of powers vested under Section 20 (1) of the ULCAct, 

the Under Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra, vide an order bearing 

No. I.D.V./1079/956/XXXV/V dated January 24, 1980 granted permission to 

Indo Saigon to transfer the remaining area admeasuring 907.92 (Nine Hundred 

and Seven Point Nine Two) square meters forming the part of the Land 

admeasuring 2871 (Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy One) square 

meters agreed to be sold by Indo Saigon to the Society vide Agreement of Sale 

dated March 20, 1978,; 

Pursuant to the aforementioned order bearing No. LD.V./1079/956/XXXV/V 

dated January 24, 1980, vide an Indenture dated September 5, 1980 duly